### 501907820 05/02/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAPE AEROSPACE, LLC	04/18/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cadex, Inc.	
Street Address:	200A Saint-Louis Street	
Internal Address:	Room 220	
City:	Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J3B1Y1	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6678988

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (770)217-4071

 Phone:
 678-743-1125

 Email:
 patent@fsblegal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Anthony J. DoVale
Address Line 1: 3455 Peachtree Road

Address Line 2: The Pinnacle Building, 5th Floor Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	481587.P001U1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony J. DoVale

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0963

OF \$40.00 66/8988

#### ASSIGNMENT

We, CAPE AEROSPACE, LLC whose full post office address is 2634 NE 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Unit #5, Cape Coral, Florida 33909, United States, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to CADEX INC., whose full post office address is 200A Saint-Louis Street, Room 220, Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu, Quebec, Canada, J3B 1Y1, all our rights, title and interest in the United States in and to the invention entitled RECOIL DAMPENING DEVICE FOR GUN SIGHT, as fully described in the Letters Patent registered in the United States on January 20, 2004 under serial number 6,678,988, including all of our corresponding rights, title and interest in and to said US patent as well as any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefore anywhere in the world.

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver to CADEX INC., without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said CADEX INC., their heirs, executors and administrators, fully to secure their interest to the rights herein assigned and to obtain any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefore anywhere in the world.

SIGNED AT

this

2008

CAPE AEROSPACE, LLC

RA: uame.

Title

WITNESS:

By name:

ACCEPTED BY

CADEX INC

By: name

PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0964 PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") made and entered into as of ...... 2008 (the "Effective Date") between CAPE AEROSPACE LLC a U.S. corporation duly incorporated with its principal place of business at 2634 NE 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Unit #5, Cape Coral, Florida 33909, U.S.A (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and CADEX INC., a Canadian corporation duly incorporated under the Quebec Companies Act, with its principal place of business at 200A, Saint-Louis Street, suite 220, St-Jeansur-Richelieu (Quebec) J3B Y1, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably, as of the Effective Date, assigns, conveys, grants and transfers to Assignee, all of its rights, titles and interest of every kind and character throughout the world, including all moral rights, in and to the Patent No. US 6,678,988 described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patent"), including any development which is patentable to the full extent of its interest herein, including without limitation, all patent application and registration therefore, for the total price of five thousand dollars (US\$5,000).
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor owns all rights, titles and interest in the Patent and has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to make this assignment.
- 3. Assignor will not use or disclose anything assigned to Assignee hereunder or any other technical or business information or plans relating to the Patent.
- 4. Assignor agrees to deliver to Assignee at its principal place of business within five (5) business days as of the Effective Date, all the documentation, drawings and any other relevant technical information relating to the Patent.
- 5. Assignor shall fully cooperate in the filing and execution of any and all documents that will be submitted by Assignee, at Assignee's reasonable expense, necessary to effectuate the assignment to Assignee of the Patent, including the filing of assignments or other transfer of title covenants with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any other foreign patent offices applicable to the Patent. All the reasonable expenses incurred by Assignor (excluding any Assignor's legal fees and any other expenses) upon Assignee's requests as set forth in this Section 5, will be paid by Assignee if such reasonable expenses are previously approved by Assignee in writing.

6. This Agreement will be construed in accordance with, and governed in respect by, the laws of the province of Quebec, Canada.

CAPE AEROSPACE LLC

By: President

(title)

CADEXING

By: Serge Dextraze President

> PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0965

# Cape Aerospace LLC. 2634 N.E. 9th Avenue, Unit 5 Cape Coral, FL 33909

Phone: 239-772-9372

Fax: 239-772-1071

# Invoice

No. 041808

April 18, 2008

Cadex Inc. 200 A, Saint-Louis, Local 220 St-Jean-Sur-Richelieu, Quebec Canada J3B 1Y1

1 Each Patent Assignment Agreement Patent No. US 6,678,988 \$5,000.00

Cape Aerospace LLC. Marc O. Abrams President

> PATENT REEL: 028142 FRAME: 0966

**RECORDED: 05/02/2012**